

No. 05-276

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDDIE JACKSON, *et al.*,
Appellants,
v.
RICK PERRY, *et al.*,
Appellees

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas**

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE TEXAS STATE-AREA
CONFERENCE OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE**

DAVID T. GOLDBERG
99 Hudson St., 8th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 334-8813

SEAN H. DONAHUE
2000 L St., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 466-2234

DENNIS COURTLAND HAYES
General Counsel,
National Association for the
Advancement of Colored People, Inc.
4805 Mt. Hope Drive
Baltimore, MD 21215
(410) 580-5790

GARY L. BLEDSOE
Counsel of Record
316 W. 12th St., Suite 307
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 322-9992

ROBERT NOTZON
509 W. 16th Street
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 474-7563

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The 2003 Plan Did Not “Expand Minority Opportunity” and It Is Nothing Like The One Considered in Georgia v. Ashcroft 2

II. The District Court Clearly Erred in Denying The Voting Rights Act Claim 7

 A. Appellees Fundamentally Misconceive The Relationship Between Sections 2 and 5 8

 B. Actions That Intentionally Dismantle Districts Merit Different, Closer Scrutiny 11

 C. Appellees Fail to Offer Any Coherent Defense of A “50% Rule” 12

 D. No District Court “Finding” Can Support the Judgment Below 16

 1. “Anglo Democrat Control” 16

 2. White Bloc Voting 18

 3. Political Cohesion 20

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	18
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485, 501 (1984)	7, 8
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	23
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	8, 11
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	12
<i>Jeffers v. Clinton</i> , 730 F. Supp. 196 (E.D. Ark.1989)	17
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	7
<i>Metts v. Murphy</i> , 363 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Morris v. Gressette</i> , 432 U.S. 491 (1977)	10
<i>NAACP v. City of Niagara Falls</i> , 65 F.3d 1002 (2d Cir.1995)	17

<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997)	9
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)	10
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	18
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	7
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	15
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	11
<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	3
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993)	8, 15, 19
Statutes and Rules	
42 U.S.C. 1973	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1973c	<i>passim</i>
28 C.F.R. 51.49	9
<i>Revision of Procedure for the Administration</i> <i>of Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act of 1965</i> , 52 Fed. Reg. 486 (Jan. 6, 1987).	10
